

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board

6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104 Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 Phone: (702) 489-8787 Fax: (702) 489-8788

Website: www.crptr.state.nv.us Email: NVCCR@aol.com

SEVERIN CARLSON, ESQ. - Chairman LORI JUDD – Vice Chairperson SHERRILL GROTHEER – Board Member **DEBBIE UEHARA – Executive Secretary**

Notice of Intent to Act Upon Permanent Regulations

Notice of hearing for the adoption of permanent regulations of the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board. The State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board will hold a public hearing on:

Thursday, December 1, 2011 @ 5:30pm

Las Vegas Location (video conference):

Esquire Deposition Services, LLC 2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 770 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Tel: 702-382-8778 Contact: Gloria Perry

Reno Location:

Aevos Office Suites 10775 Double R Boulevard Reno, Nevada 89521 Tel: 775-682-4300

101. 770 002 1000

The purpose of the hearing is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the adoption of permanent regulations that pertain to chapter 656 of the Nevada Administrative Code.

The following information is provided pursuant to the requirements of NRS 233B.0603:

1. Purpose of the proposed regulations.

The introduction of general housekeeping amendments will keep NAC Chapter 656 consistent with NRS Chapter 656 and will allow the Board to administer the certification exam to voice writers and provide clarification regarding certification exam procedures and administrative requirements.

2. Obtaining a copy of the proposed language.

Pursuant to NRS 233B.063, you may obtain a copy of the proposed regulations prepared by logging on to our website at www.crptr.state.nv.us or contacting our office at 702-489-4747.

3. Impact on a small business pursuant to subsection 3 of NRS 233B.0608.

None anticipated at the time of this posting.

4. Estimated economic impact of the regulations on the business which it is to regulate and on the public.

None anticipated at the time of this posting.

5. The estimated cost to the agency for enforcement of the proposed regulations.

None anticipated at the time of this posting.

6. Description and citation to any regulations of other state or local governmental agencies which the proposed regulations overlaps or duplicates.

None known at the time of this posting.

7. <u>If the regulation is required pursuant to federal law, a citation and description of the federal law.</u>
None known at the time of this posting.

8. If the regulations include provisions which are more stringent than a federal regulation that regulates the same activity, a summary of such provisions.

None known at the time of this posting.

9. <u>Do the proposed regulations establish a new fee or increases an existing fee?</u> No new fees established.

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed action of the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board may appear at the scheduled public hearing or may address their comments, data, views, or arguments in written form to:

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104 Las Vegas, Nevada 89131

Tel: 702-489-8787 Fax: 702-489-8788 Email: NVCCR@aol.com

Written submissions must be received by the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board on or before November 16, 2011.

If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears to request time to make an oral presentation, the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board may proceed immediately to act upon any written submissions.

A copy of this notice and the permanent regulations to be adopted will be on file at the State Library, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada for inspection by members of the public during business hours. Additional copies of the notice and the regulations to be adopted will be available at the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board, 6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 and in all counties in which an office of the agency is not maintained, at the main public library, for inspection and copying by members of the public during business hours. This notice and the text of the proposed regulations are also available in the State of Nevada Register of Administrative Regulations, which is prepared and published monthly by the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to NRS 233B.0653, and on the internet at http://www.leg.state.nv.us. Copies of this notice and the proposed regulation will also be mailed to members of the public upon request.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, will issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

This notice of hearing has been posted at the following locations:

Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104 Las Vegas, Nevada 89131

Office of the Attorney General 885 East Musser Street, #2030 Carson City, Nevada 89701

Churchill County Library 553 South Main Street Fallon, Nevada 89406 Eighth Judicial District Court 200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Grant Sawyer Building 555 East Washington Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Clark County District Library 833 Las Vegas Boulevard Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Second Judicial District Court

75 Court Street Reno, Nevada 89520

Carson City Library 900 North Roop Street Carson City, Nevada 89702

Douglas County Library 1625 Library Lane Minden, Nevada 89423

Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board December 1, 2011 Adoption Hearing – Page 3

Elko County Library 720 Court Street Elko, Nevada 89801

Lander County Library 625 South Broad Street Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

Mineral County Public Library 110 1st Street Hawthorne, Nevada 89415

Tonopah Public Library 167 Central Street Tonopah, Nevada 89049 Esmeralda County Library Corner of Crook & 4th Streets Goldfield, Nevada 89013

Lincoln County Library 63 Main Street Pioche, Nevada 89043

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Avenue Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Washoe County Library 301 South Center Street Reno, Nevada 89501 Humboldt County Library 85 East 5th Street Winnemucca, Nevada 89445

Lyon County Library 20 Nevin Way Yerington, Nevada 89447

Storey County Public Library 95 South R Street Virginia City, Nevada 89440

White Pine County Library 950 Campton Street Ely, Nevada 89301

Date Posted: October 26, 2011